
Memorandum 

 

AGENDA

C. APPROVAL ofMINUTES:

INTRODUCTION of NEWORDINANCES andRESOLUTIONS
Ordinance No. 037 18

(Suspension Requested)
SECONDREADINGS of ORDINANCES andRESOLUTIONS None

THIRDREADING of ORDINANCES andRESOLUTIONS
Ordinance No. 036 18

GOOD OF THE CITY.
Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

To:     
cc:
From:
Regarding:
Date:



Discussion/Action:

Discussion/Action:

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS



5th Monday 
No Scheduled Meetings









  City of Napoleon, Ohio

CITY COUNCIL

Monday, July 2, 2018 at 7:00 pm 















 
Hibbard ag dist w/modification  Page 1 - Ordinance No. 037-18 

ORDINANCE NO. 037-18 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING WITH MODIFICATION A 
CERTAIN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT LOCATED IN THE CITY 
OF NAPOLEON, OHIO AT THE ADDRESS OF 2950 ENTERPRISE 
AVENUE AS APPLIED FOR BY BRADLEY HIBBARD AND 
LAURA SILLS-HIBBARD; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
 WHEREAS, an application has been made by Bradley Hibbard and Laura Sills-
Hibbard pursuant to R.C. Chapter 929, for the purpose of placing thirty-nine and two one 
hundredths (39.02) acres of land used solely for agricultural purposes in an agricultural 
district; and,  

 WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on said issue, after notice, pursuant to 
R.C. 929.02(B), on June 25, 2018; and, 

 WHEREAS, after said hearing, it was recommended by the hearing board 
(Council) to permit the proposed acres to be placed into an agricultural district with 
modification, the board finding that placing applicants’ property in an agricultural district 
without modification would cause substantial adverse effects on one or more of the 
following; (1) the provision of municipal services within the municipal corporation; (2) 
the efficient use of land within the municipal corporation; (3) the orderly growth and 
development of the municipal corporation; or (4) the health, safety and welfare of the 
public;  

Now Therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPOLEON, 
OHIO:  
            Section 1. That, the application submitted to the City of Napoleon, Ohio for 
the placement of thirty-nine and two one hundredths (39.02) of farmland into an 
agricultural district, with the County Auditor confirming that ORC 929.02(A)(2) is 
satisfied, and the property is identified in the application as at the location of 2950 
Enterprise Avenue, Napoleon, Henry County, Ohio; the tax districts being Napoleon 
Corp., and Liberty Township, Parcel Number 27-050014-0000, consisting of twenty-
seven and ninety five one hundredths (27.95) acres of land, and Parcel Number 27-
059662-0020, consisting of eleven and seven one hundredths (11.07) acres of land,  is 
hereby approved by this Council pursuant to R.C. Chapter 929 and this Ordinance with 
the following modification(s): 

A. Said modification to the application shall be that the current and future 
property owner(s) of the above described thirty-nine and two one hundredths 
(39.02) acres of farmland shall continue to pay any and all special assessments 
that were in effect and due prior to the application for placement of farmland 
in an agricultural district.  

            Section 2. That, it is found and determined that all formal actions of this City 
Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in open 
meetings of this City Council, and that all deliberations of this City Council and any of its 
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in compliance with all legal 



 
Hibbard ag dist w/modification  Page 2 - Ordinance No. 037-18 

requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Codified 
Ordinances of Napoleon Ohio. 

            Section 3. That, if any other prior Ordinance or Resolution is found to be in 
conflict with this Ordinance, then the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail. Further, 
if any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall 
not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.  

            Section 4. That, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure 
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety of the City 
and its inhabitants, and for the further reason that this legislation must be in effect at the 
earliest possible time to allow for farmland preservation, farmland essential to producing 
product that is essential to health of our citizens; moreover, this must timely take effect to 
meet the intent of the law; therefore, provided it receives the required number of votes for 
passage as emergency legislation, it shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
passage; otherwise, it shall be in full force and effect at the earliest time permitted by law.  
Further, the Emergency Clause is necessary to begin the process in a timely manner, and 
for further reasons as stated in the Preamble hereof. 

  

 
 
Passed: _________________________ ____________________________________ 
      Joseph D. Bialorucki, Council President 
 

Approved: ______________________ ______________________________ 

      Jason P. Maassel, Mayor 
 

VOTE ON PASSAGE _____ Yea _____ Nay _____ Abstain 

 

Attest: 

 

____________________________________ 

Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director 
  

 I, Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director of the City of Napoleon, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing Ordinance No. 037-18 was duly published in the Northwest Signal, a 
newspaper of general circulation in said City, on the ________ day of _____________________, 
________; & I further certify the compliance with rules established in Chapter 103 of the 
Codified Ordinances of Napoleon Ohio and the laws of the State of Ohio pertaining to Public 
Meetings. 

 
       ____________________________________ 

       Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director 

 



 

 
river bridge reimbursement  Page 1 - Ordinance No. 036 -18 

ORDINANCE NO. 036-18 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF 
FUNDS OVER TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($25,000.00) RELATED TO THE RIVER BRIDGE AND 
WATERLINE EXTENSION PROJECT; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF HENRY COUNTY, OHIO; 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Napoleon has previously unanimously passed Resolution 
No. 042-17, on June 19, 2017 in support of a second river bridge in and for the City of 
Napoleon, Ohio connecting the City’s two industrial areas, and allowing for traffic from 
the south industrial area to reach the new U.S. Route 24 and rail facilities; and, 
 WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Henry County, Ohio entered an agreement, 
Agreement for the Maumee River Crossing, Henry County, Ohio, with Mannik & Smith 
Group, Inc. which includes authorizing the Mannik & Smith Group, Inc. to perform 
bridge and roadway plan revisions for a new waterline extension for the New River 
Bridge in the amount of thirty-seven thousand five hundred seventy-two dollars 
($37,572.00); and, 
 WHEREAS, the City owns the waterline that it wants the bridge to carry; and, 
 WHEREAS, the City now desires for the City Manager, as authorized in Sections 
133.01(d) (13) and Chapter 105 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Napoleon, 
Ohio, on behalf of the City of Napoleon, Ohio to enter into a contract with the 
Commissioners of Henry County, Ohio regarding reimbursement to Henry County, Ohio 
for payment rendered to Mannik & Smith Group, Inc.; Now Therefore,  

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPOLEON, 
OHIO:  
            Section 1. That, the City of Napoleon authorizes the expenditure of funds in 
excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for reimbursement to Henry County, 
Ohio for payment rendered to the Mannik & Smith Group, Inc. for performance of bridge 
and roadway plan revisions for a new water line extension for the new river bridge in the 
amount of thirty-seven thousand five hundred seventy-two dollars ($37,572.00) within 
thirty (30) days of the date of Henry County, Ohio’s payment to the Mannik & Smith 
Group, Inc. for said revisions. 

            Section 2. That, it is found and determined that all formal actions of this City 
Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in open 
meetings of this City Council, and that all deliberations of this City Council and any of its 
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in compliance with all legal 
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Codified 
Ordinances of Napoleon Ohio. 

            Section 3. That, if any other prior Ordinance or Resolution is found to be in 
conflict with this Ordinance, then the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail.  Further, 
if any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall 
not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.  

            Section 4. That, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure 
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety of the City 



 

 
river bridge reimbursement  Page 2 - Ordinance No. 036 -18 

and its inhabitants; therefore, provided it receives the required number of votes for 
passage as emergency legislation, it shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
passage; otherwise, it shall be in full force and effect at the earliest time permitted by law.  
Further, the emergency clause is necessary to authorize the contract with the 
Commissioners of Henry County, Ohio to compensate Henry County, Ohio in a timely 
manner, and for further reasons as stated in the Preamble hereof. 

 
 
 
Passed: _________________________ ____________________________________ 
      Joseph D. Bialorucki, Council President 
 
 
Approved: ______________________ ____________________________________ 
      Jason P. Maassel, Mayor 

 

 

VOTE ON PASSAGE _____ Yea _____ Nay _____ Abstain 

 

Attest: 

_____________________________________ 
Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director 

 
 I, Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director of the City of Napoleon, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing Ordinance No. 036 -18 was duly published in the Northwest Signal, a 
newspaper of general circulation in said City, on the ________ day of _____________________, 
______; & I further certify the compliance with rules established in Chapter 103 of the Codified 
Ordinances of Napoleon Ohio and the laws of the State of Ohio pertaining to Public Meetings. 

       
 
      _______________________________________ 
      Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director 
 







BILLING SUMMARY AND CONSUMPTION for BILLING CYCLE  - JULY, 2018

Percent % of Total Power Purchased-> 0.3810% 36.5925% 27.6906% 22.0626% -23.3522% 0.0130% 11.2457% 1.7080% 0.7323%

COST OF PURCHASED POWER:
DEMAND CHARGES (+Debits)

DEMAND CHARGES (-Credits)

Sub-Total Demand Charges -$64,246.93 $47,625.36 $141,691.63 $0.00 $0.00 -$1,665.26 $210,569.12 $15,429.89 $7,654.56

ENERGY CHARGES (+Debits):

ENERGY CHARGES (-Credits or Adjustments):

Sub-Total Energy Charges $4,239.58 $84,369.59 $87,905.47 $182,865.84 -$87,328.95 $139.98 $55,355.03 $7,113.09 -$920.43

TRANSMISSION & SERVICE CHARGES, MISC.:

Sub-Total Service Fees & Other Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

-$60,007.35 $131,994.95 $229,597.10 $182,865.84 -$87,328.95 -$1,525.28 $265,924.15 $22,542.98 $6,734.13
Percent % of Total Power Cost-> -5.0671% 11.1459% 19.3876% 15.4415% -7.3742% -0.1288% 22.4551% 1.9036% 0.5686%

Purchased Power Resources - Cost per kWH-> -$1.229155 $0.028149 $0.064705 $0.064681 -$0.029183 -$0.917186 $0.184533 $0.102999 $0.071764



BILLING SUMMARY AND CONS

Percent % of Total Power Purchased->

COST OF PURCHASED POWER:
DEMAND CHARGES (+Debits)

DEMAND CHARGES (-Credits)

Sub-Total Demand Charges

ENERGY CHARGES (+Debits):

ENERGY CHARGES (-Credits or Adjustments):

Sub-Total Energy Charges

TRANSMISSION & SERVICE CHARGES, MISC.:

Sub-Total Service Fees & Other Charges

Percent % of Total Power Cost->

Purchased Power Resources - Cost per kWH->

TOTAL -
ALL

RESOURCES

3.5620% 18.1910% 0.3163% 0.8574% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 100.0002%
Verification Total - > 100.0000%

$1,171.30 $59,293.42 $1,427.75 $0.00 $0.00 $156,838.88 $0.00 $0.00 $575,789.72

$8,022.95 $46,127.06 $0.00 $9,558.55 $18,012.14 $7,343.98 $0.00 $0.00 $422,803.88

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $174,999.14 $10,656.26 $0.00 $185,655.40

$9,194.25 $105,420.48 $1,427.75 $9,558.55 $18,012.14 $339,182.00 $10,656.26 $0.00 $1,184,249.00
0.7764% 8.9019% 0.1206% 0.8071% 1.5210% 28.6411% 0.8997% 0.0000% 100.0000%

Verification Total - > $1,184,249.00
$0.020143 $0.045224 $0.035225 $0.087000 $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.092415



BILLING SUMMARY AND CONSUMPTION for BILLING CYCLE  - JULY, 2018
JULY, 2018
2018 -  JULY BILLING WITH MAY 2018 AMP BILLING PERIOD AND JUNE 2018 CITY CONSUMPTION AND BILLING DATA



BILLING SUMMARY AND CON
JULY, 2018
2018 -  JULY BILLING WITH MAY 2018 AMP BILL



BILLING SUMMARY AND CON
JULY, 2018
2018 -  JULY BILLING WITH MAY 2018 AMP BILL



BILLING SUMMARY AND CON
JULY, 2018
2018 -  JULY BILLING WITH MAY 2018 AMP BILL





NNapoleon Resources

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal



Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

TRANSMISSION / CAPACITY / ANCILLARY SERVICES:

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES:

GGRAND TOTAL POWER INVOICE: $$1,045,846.36









$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

$100

$110

$120

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

$/
M

W
h

Napoleon 2018 Monthly Rates

2018 Actual 2018 Forecast 2017 Actual 2016 Actual



0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

M
W

h

Napoleon 2018 Monthly Energy Usage

2017 Actual 2018 Actual 2018 Forecast



JV-2









Current Prior Month Prior Year Current Prior Month Prior Year

Customer Type ->

$123.38 $117.30 $113.64 $234.26 $221.97 $214.58

Sub-Other Services $148.94 $148.94 $144.62 $209.53 $209.53 $201.64

Total Billing - All Services $272.32 $266.24 $258.26 $443.79 $431.50 $416.22
Verification Totals-> $272.32 $266.24 $258.26 $443.79 $431.50 $416.22

Cr.Mo to Pr.Mo Cr.Yr to Pr.Yr Cr.Mo to Pr.Mo Cr.Yr to Pr.Yr

(Listed Accounts Assume SAME USAGE for kWH and Water (CCF) for All Billing Periods)

RESIDENTIAL USER - (w/Gas Heat) RESIDENTIAL USER - (All Electric)



Customer Type ->

Sub-Other Services

Total Billing - All Services
Verification Totals->

(Listed Accounts Assume SAME USAG

Current Prior Month Prior Year Current Prior Month Prior Year

$951.42 $907.63 $881.30 $85,653.47 $80,535.63 $77,458.35

$364.11 $364.11 $345.16 $3,989.80 $3,989.80 $3,789.10

$1,315.53 $1,271.74 $1,226.46 $89,643.27 $84,525.43 $81,247.45
$1,315.53 $1,271.74 $1,226.46 $89,643.27 $84,525.43 $81,247.45

Cr.Mo to Pr.Mo Cr.Yr to Pr.Yr Cr.Mo to Pr.Mo Cr.Yr to Pr.Yr

COMMERCIAL USER - (3 Phase w/Demand) INDUSTRIAL USER - (3 Phase w/Demand)





























City of Napoleon, Ohio 
Department of Public Works 

 255 West Riverview Avenue, P.O. Box 151 
Napoleon, OH  43545 

Chad E. Lulfs, P.E., P.S., Director of Public Works 
 Telephone: (419) 592-4010    Fax: (419) 599-8393 

www.napoleonohio.com  

Memorandum
To: Joel L. Mazur, City Manager 
From: Chad E. Lulfs, P.E., P.S., Director of Public Works 
cc: Mayor & City Council 
 Greg Heath, City Finance Director 
Date: July 12, 2018 
Subject: Ohio Street Water Main Replacement and 

Associated Improvements Project – Change Order 
No. 1~Final 

CEL



July 10, 2018

City of Napoleon

Napoleon, OH  43545

Vernon Nagel, Inc. Chad E. Lulfs, P.E., P.S.
O-154 Co. Rd. 11C City Engineer
Napoleon, Ohio  43545

N/A

$50,284.57         days

$561,594.00
Increase / Decrease Resulting from this Change Order $50,284.57
Current Contract Price, Including this Change Order $611,878.57

Original Contract Prior to this Change Order

Ohio Street Water Main Replacement and Associated Improvements

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1- FINAL

255 W. Riverview Ave., P.O. Box 151

Work Completed - Final Adjustment of Quantities

Ohio Street Water Main Replacement and 
Associated Improvements



NAME of PROJECT - Ohio Street Water Main Replacement and Associated Improvements

1 Clearing and Grubbing 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Concrete Walk Removal 100.00 106.19 6.19 SY $8.00 $49.52
3 Concrete Pavement Removal 575.00 358.29 -216.71 SY $10.00 -$2,167.10
4 Concrete Curb Removal 3,250.00 3642.00 392.00 LF $3.00 $1,176.00
5 4" Asphalt Concrete Base (ODOT 301) 175.00 264.41 89.41 CY $285.00 $25,481.85

6
2" Asphalt Concrete Surface (ODOT 448 Type 1, Medium Traffic, 
PG64-22) 95.00 113.64 18.64 CY $310.00 $5,778.40

7
4" Concrete Walk with 4" Stabilized Crushed Aggregate Base (ODOT 
411) 100.00 86.90 -13.10 SY $55.00 -$720.50

8
6" Plan Portland Cement Concrete Pavement with 6" Crushed 
Aggregate Base (ODOT

575.00
681.99 106.99

SY $60.00
$6,419.40

9
Handicap Ramp with ADA Truncated Dome Detectablew Warning 
Strip 9.00 12.00 3.00 EA $600.00 $1,800.00

10 Type 6 Concrete Curb 5.00 6.00 1.00 LF $30.00 $30.00
11 Type 2 Concrete Curb - Modified (Match Existing) 2,100.00 2420.50 320.50 LF $16.00 $5,128.00
12 Type 3 Concrete Curb - Modified (Match Existing) 1,145.00 1215.00 70.00 LF $15.00 $1,050.00
13 3" Topsoil, Hauled and Placed 160.00 179.00 19.00 CY $50.00 $950.00
14 Fertilizer, Seeding and Mulching 1,900.00 3030.00 1,130.00 SY $2.00 $2,260.00
15 Construction Layout Stakes 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $3,700.00 $0.00 $0.00
16 Mobilization 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
17 Maintaining Traffic 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
18 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $500.00 $0.00 $0.00

19
12" PVC Storm Sewer, SDR35, Type B, including 12" on 24" 
(Concrete) Inserta Tee 25.00 25.00 0.00 LF $150.00 $0.00 $0.00

20 2-2B Catch Basin, including Bike Safe Grate 1.00 1.00 0.00 EA $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00

21 Fire Hydrant and Valve Assembly with Storz Connection, Complete 5.00 6.00 1.00 EA $4,600.00 $4,600.00

FINAL CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACTOR - Vernon Nagel, Inc.

ROADWAY

STORM SEWER

WATERLINE



22 1" on 6" Tapping Saddle with Corp Stop 32.00 29.00 -3.00 EA $300.00 -$900.00
23 1" Curb Valve with Box Assembly, Complete 32.00 21.00 -11.00 EA $300.00 -$3,300.00

24
Mueller Water Meter Pit, Model 200RS1836FABN000232N, 
Complete 26.00 8.00 -18.00 EA $625.00 -$11,250.00

25 6" on 6" Tapping Valve 2.00 1.00 -1.00 EA $3,500.00 -$3,500.00
26 6" on 8" Tapping Valve 2.00 2.00 0.00 EA $3,800.00 $0.00 $0.00
27 6" on 16" Tapping Valve 2.00 2.00 0.00 EA $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
28 6" M.J. Gate Valve and Box Assembly, Complete 9.00 10.00 1.00 EA $1,100.00 $1,100.00
29 8" M.J. Gate Valve and Box Assembly, Complete 1.00 2.00 1.00 EA $1,500.00 $1,500.00
30 6" 11¼ Degree M.J. Bend 2.00 2.00 0.00 EA $350.00 $0.00 $0.00
31 6" 22½ Degree M.J. Bend 2.00 3.00 1.00 EA $350.00 $350.00
32 6" 45 Degree M.J. Bend 4.00 19.00 15.00 EA $350.00 $5,250.00
33 8" 45 Degree M.J. Bend 4.00 4.00 0.00 EA $450.00 $0.00 $0.00
34 6"x6"x8" M.J. Tee 1.00 3.00 2.00 EA $500.00 $1,000.00
35 6"x6"x6"x6" M.J. Cross 1.00 2.00 1.00 EA $600.00 $600.00
36 6"x4" M.J. Reducer 1.00 0.00 -1.00 EA $325.00 -$325.00
37 8"x6" M.J. Reducer 4.00 3.00 -1.00 EA $400.00 -$400.00
38 4" Solid Sleeve 1.00 0.00 -1.00 EA $300.00 -$300.00
39 6" Solid Sleeve 6.00 4.00 -2.00 EA $350.00 -$700.00
40 8" Solid Sleeve 2.00 3.00 1.00 EA $450.00 $450.00
41 4" M.J. Plug 13.00 0.00 -13.00 EA $150.00 -$1,950.00
42 6" M.J. Plug 2.00 0.00 -2.00 EA $250.00 -$500.00
43 8" M.J. Plug 2.00 0.00 -2.00 EA $325.00 -$650.00

44
6" M.J. Plug with 2" Blow-off for Testing (including Removal for Re-
use) 1.00 4.00 3.00 EA $500.00 $1,500.00

45 1" Type "K" Copper Service Line (Open Cut) 320.00 328.00 8.00 LF $40.00 $320.00
46 1" Type "K" Copper Service Line (Pushed) 675.00 697.00 22.00 LF $24.00 $528.00
47 1" x 3/4" Compression Coupling 7.00 19.00 12.00 EA $80.00 $960.00
48 1" x 1" Compression Coupling 25.00 1.00 -24.00 EA $80.00 -$1,920.00
49 6" AWWA C900 (Class 150 & DR18), Type B 1,925.00 2047.00 122.00 LF $55.00 $6,710.00
50 6" AWWA C900 (Class 150 & DR18), Type C 585.00 492.00 -93.00 LF $30.00 -$2,790.00
51 8" AWWA C900 (Class 150 & DR18), Type B 45.00 65.00 20.00 LF $60.00 $1,200.00
52 Concrete Encasement, including PE Wrap (Class C) 90.00 0.00 -90.00 LF $35.00 -$3,150.00
53 Connect to Existing 6" M.J. Gate Valve 3.00 0.00 -3.00 EA $500.00 -$1,500.00
54 Connect to Existing 8" M.J. Gate Valve 3.00 1.00 -2.00 EA $500.00 -$1,000.00
55 Remove Existing 6" Plug 1.00 0.00 -1.00 EA $50.00 -$50.00



56 Remove Existing 8" Plug 2.00 0.00 -2.00 EA $80.00 -$160.00
57 Remove Existing 8" Valve and Valve Box 3.00 6.00 3.00 EA $100.00 $300.00
58 Close Valve and Remove Existing Valve Box 10.00 11.00 1.00 EA $100.00 $100.00
59 Remove Existing 4" Waterline, including Backfill 50.00 0.00 -50.00 LF $12.00 -$600.00
60 Remove Existing 6" Waterline, including Backfill 10.00 12.00 2.00 LF $12.00 $24.00
61 Fire Hydrant Removal and Plug 3.00 4.00 1.00 EA $500.00 $500.00

1A Clearing and Grubbing 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $100.00 $0.00 $0.00
2A Concrete Walk Removal 25.00 45.00 20.00 SY $8.00 $160.00
5A 4" Asphalt Concrete Base (ODOT 301) 25.00 30.00 5.00 CY $285.00 $1,425.00

6A
2" Asphalt Concrete Surface (ODOT 448 Type 1, Medium Traffic, 
PG64-22) 15.00 10.50 -4.50 CY $310.00 -$1,395.00

7A
4" Concrete Walk with 4" Stabilized Crushed Aggregate Base (ODOT 
411) 30.00 45.00 15.00 SY $55.00 $825.00

13A 3" Topsoil, Hauled and Placed 5.00 14.00 9.00 CY $50.00 $450.00
14A Fertilizer, Seeding and Mulching 12.00 268.00 256.00 SY $2.00 $512.00
15A Construction Layout Stakes 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $500.00 $0.00 $0.00
16A Mobilization 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
17A Maintaining Traffic 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
18A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1.00 1.00 0.00 LS $200.00 $0.00 $0.00

21A
Fire Hydrant and Valve Assembly with Storz Connection, Complete 1.00 1.00 0.00 EA $4,600.00 $0.00 $0.00

22A 1" on 6" Tapping Saddle with Corp Stop 10.00 10.00 0.00 EA $300.00 $0.00 $0.00
23A 1" Curb Valve with Box Assembly, Complete 10.00 7.00 -3.00 EA $300.00 -$900.00

24A
Mueller Water Meter Pit, Model 200RS1836FABN000232N, 
Complete 7.00 3.00 -4.00 EA $625.00 -$2,500.00

25A 6" on 8" Tapping Valve 1.00 0.00 -1.00 EA $3,800.00 -$3,800.00
27A 6" M.J. Gate Valve and Box Assembly, Complete 1.00 2.00 1.00 EA $1,100.00 $1,100.00
31A 6" 45 Degree M.J. Bend 1.00 4.00 3.00 EA $350.00 $1,050.00
38A 6" Solid Sleeve 1.00 0.00 -1.00 EA $350.00 -$350.00
40A 4" M.J. Plug 2.00 0.00 -2.00 EA $150.00 -$300.00
44A 1" Type "K" Copper Service Line (Open Cut) 160.00 349.00 189.00 LF $40.00 $7,560.00
45A 1" Type "K" Copper Service Line (Pushed) 225.00 0.00 -225.00 LF $24.00 -$5,400.00
46A 1" x 3/4" Compression Coupling 5.00 3.00 -2.00 EA $80.00 -$160.00

ALTERNATE BID
ROADWAY

WATERLINE



47A 1" x 1" Compression Coupling 5.00 3.00 -2.00 EA $80.00 -$160.00
49A 6" AWWA C900 (Class 150 & DR18), Type B 240.00 366.00 126.00 LF $55.00 $6,930.00
58A Close Valve and Remove Existing Valve Box 10.00 0.00 -10.00 EA $100.00 -$1,000.00
59A Remove Existing 4" Waterline, including Backfill 40.00 0.00 -40.00 LF $12.00 -$480.00
61A Fire Hydrant Removal and Plug 1.00 1.00 0.00 EA $500.00 $0.00 $0.00

Replace Hood Glenwood 0.00 1.00 1.00 EA $945.00 $945.00
Meter Pits - Delivered 0.00 22.00 22.00 EA $295.00 $6,490.00

-$52,327.60 $102,612.17
$50,284.57

ADDITIONAL WORK

Sub-totals:
TOTAL DIFFERENCE:









































City of Napoleon, Ohio 









  City of Napoleon, Ohio 











7/12/2018 TMACOG Summer Caucuses 2018

http://www.tmacog.org/EMailBlasts/2018/2018_Summer_Caucus_eblast_01.htm 1/2



7/12/2018 TMACOG Summer Caucuses 2018

http://www.tmacog.org/EMailBlasts/2018/2018_Summer_Caucus_eblast_01.htm 2/2

300 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, Suite 300 | Toledo, OH 43604 | Phone: 419.241.9155 | Fax: 419.241.9116 
Copyright © Toledo Metropolitan Area Council of Governments. All rights reserved.



7/13/2018 Ohio Municipal League Legislative Bulletin - Roxanne Dietrich

https://outlook.office.com/owa/?viewmodel=ReadMessageItem&ItemID=AAMkADhhN2FiNDgyLTY0NmItNDU5NS05YWI2LTA3YTViYzE2Y2RiZABGA… 1/4

Ohio Municipal League Legislative Bulletin

Having trouble viewing this email? Click here

CCities & Villages Magazines 
 
OML Classified Ads   

Join Our Mailing List                                                

   

July 13, 2018

 
OML UPDATE AT-A-GLANCE

 
Here are the top three things you need to know this week:

Governor Kasich announced that a surplus of $657.5 million from Fiscal Year 2018 has been deposited in
Ohio's Rainy Day Fund, bringing the total near the statutory maximum of $2.7 million.

At a Q&A session at an Ohio Association of Regional Councils conference, gubernatorial candidates Mike
DeWine and Richard Cordray both promised to allow local communities to provide input as to how their
respective administrations would address local issues such as infrastructure and workforce development.
Neither candidate committed to supporting any specific kind of funding.  

Governor Kasich signed an executive order this week that would impose civil penalties on farmers in certain
areas who do not adopt nutrient management plans. The order is intended to curb phosphorus runoff at the
source.

 
PAYDAY LENDING BILL PASSES SENATE,
AWAITS CONCURRENCE FROM HOUSE

 
The much-publicized and hotly-debated HB 123, known as the "Payday Lending"bill and sponsored by Rep. Koehler
(R -Springfield) and Rep. Ashford (D -Toledo), passed the Senate 21-9 this week.

The bill's sponsors explained they introduced the bill to protect those who take out loans from payday lenders. As
passed by the House, the bill capped loans at an interest rate of 28%, in addition to other provisions such as barring
fees for paying off the loan ahead of schedule and capping fees and charges at 50% of the original loan amount.

During the bill's time in the Senate, it continued to experience fierce opposition from the payday lending industry. In
the Senate Finance Committee, a substitute bill was adopted that, among over provisions, restricted loans to 30-day

Ohio Municipal League
Fri 7/13/2018 11:54 AM

To:Roxanne Dietrich <rdietrich@napoleonohio.com>;



7/13/2018 Ohio Municipal League Legislative Bulletin - Roxanne Dietrich

https://outlook.office.com/owa/?viewmodel=ReadMessageItem&ItemID=AAMkADhhN2FiNDgyLTY0NmItNDU5NS05YWI2LTA3YTViYzE2Y2RiZABGA… 2/4

intervals with a maximum term of 12 months and caps the overall cost of a loan at 60% of the original principal. The
legislation now waits for concurrence from the House of Representatives.
 

 
BILLS OF MUNICIPAL INTEREST: LEGISLATIVE UPDATE

 
Here are the bills of municipal interest that passed out of the Senate this week:

HB 34 - PUBLIC NOTICES. Sponsored by Rep. Hambly (R - Brunswick) and Rep. Ryan (R - Newark),
would authorize certain state agencies, local governments, and other boards, commissions, and officers to
deliver certain notices by ordinary mail and electronically instead of by certified mail, modify the
requirements for public records training for elected officials, and allow a county prosecuting attorney to enter
into a contract with a regional airport authority, port authority, or regional planning commission to be its legal
adviser. The bill passed 30-0 and now heads to the House for concurrence on a substitute bill that was
adopted by the Senate.

SB 51 - LAKE ERIE. Sponsored by Sen. Skindell (D - Lakewood) and Sen. Eklund (R - Chardon), would
authorize the creation of a special improvement district to facilitate Lake Erie shoreline improvement. The
bill passed 30-0 and now heads to the House for concurrence on amendments that were adopted by the
Senate.

Here are the bills signed into law this week by Governor Kasich:

SB 299 - WATER IMPROVEMENTS. Sponsored by Sen. Gardner (R - Bowling Green) and Sen. O'Brien (D
- Hubbard), would credit additional amounts of the Local Government Fund to fund public safety services in
areas that experienced a 30% or more decrease in the taxable value of certain power plants between 2016 and
2017, phase out the payments over ten years, increase the appropriation to the Local Government Fund;
support broadband development; establish the OhioCorps Pilot Project; and make appropriations, including
appropriations for the protection and preservation of Lake Erie and the National Guard Scholarship Program.

 
LEAGUE HOLDS ANNUAL MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX SEMINAR

 
This week, the League hosted its annual Municipal Income Tax Seminar in downtown Columbus. Over 250 local tax
officials and staff from across the state gathered to network and listen to presentation on the ins and outs of municipal
taxation. Attendees heard speakers on a range of topics, from recent tax legislation to team leadership to information
on Supplemental Executive Retirement Plans (SERPS). Ohio Tax Commissioner Joe Testa presented an update on the
state's centralized collection of municipal net profit business filings. Gene Hollins and Thad Boggs from Frost Brown
Todd, LLC, provided an update to the centralized collection legal challenge.
 
We want to thank all the attendees who took time out of their busy schedules to participate in our conference. Thank
you also to each speaker and presenter who helped make this conference an informative and valuable experience for
our attendees. We hope to see everyone again at next year's conference!
 
 

MESSAGE FROM OEPA: EPA DIVISION OF SURFACE WATER
INTERESTED PARTY REVIEW OF RULES

 
The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Division of Surface Water is notifying
interested parties of the five year rule review of the following General NPDES Permit
Program and Storm Water Program rules in Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Chapters
3745-38 and 3745-39:
 

3745-38-02: Requirements for general national pollutant discharge elimination
system (NPDES) permits. 
 
3745-39-01: Applicability of rules of procedure and definitions. 
 
3745-39-02: Objectives of the Ohio EPA storm water management program for
small MS4s. 
 



7/13/2018 Ohio Municipal League Legislative Bulletin - Roxanne Dietrich

https://outlook.office.com/owa/?viewmodel=ReadMessageItem&ItemID=AAMkADhhN2FiNDgyLTY0NmItNDU5NS05YWI2LTA3YTViYzE2Y2RiZABGA… 3/4

3745-39-03: Ohio EPA NPDES requirements for small MS4s. 

3745-39-04: Ohio EPA NPDES requirements for industries, including
construction activities, and large and medium MS4s.

 
These rules are being reviewed in order to comply with the five-year rule review
requirement in ORC 106.03. Minor revisions to the rules include updates to mirror the
recently updated federal regulations, and updates to style, grammar, and references. The
Division is seeking an exemption from the five-year rule review requirements for rules
3745-39-02, 3745-39-03, and 3745-39-04 as these rules are equivalent to the federal
regulations. Please see the related fact sheet for specific rule revisions. Comments on
the rules are due to the EPA by 5:00 p.m. on August 13, 2018.
 
For more information, please go to http://epa.ohio.gov/dsw/dswrules.aspx#120473213-
interested-party-review.

If you submit comments regarding this rulemaking to the email address below, you
should receive a reply email within 2 business days indicating the receipt of your
comments. If you do not receive a reply, please call the contact number below or submit
your comments by fax.
 
Comments should be sent to:
Rule Coordinator, Ohio EPA
Division of Surface Water
Phone: 614-644-2001
Fax: 614-644-2745
Email: dsw_rulecomments@epa.ohio.gov
 
 

TTHERE IS NO COMMITTEE SCHEDULE FOR THE WEEK OF JULY 15TH.
 

Upcoming Meetings & Events 
 

Regional Summer
Conference Series

August 17, 2018 Registration
Information 

 

Ohio Municipal League 
 
Legislative Inquires:
Kent Scarrett, Executive Director 
Edward Albright, Deputy Director 
Ashley Brewster, Director of Communications 
Rachel Massoud, Legislative Advocate
 
Website/Bulletin Issues: 
Zoë Wade, Office Manager

Ohio Municipal League, 175 S. Third Street, Suite 510, Columbus, OH 43215


	General Information
	Calendar
	Council Agenda
	July 2, 2018 City Council Mtg Minutes
	Ordinance No. 037-18
	Ordinance No. 036-18
	July PSCAF
	June 2018 Elec Dept Reports
	Ohio St. Water Main Replacement - Final Change Order
	Prof. Services Agreement/Courtney & Assoc.
	Industrial Dr. River Bridge
	Donations to Fire/EMS
	Tree Comm. Agenda
	Tree Comm. May 21, 2018 Mtg  Minutes
	Parks & Rec Comm Cancel
	Plan Commission Spec Mtg Agend
	Plan Commission Sept. 12, 2017 mtg. Minutes
	ODNR $50,000 Grant Award Nap Buckeye Trail Connections
	TMACOG/Summer Caucuses
	OML Bulletin/7.13.2018

